

Hearing Date: June 4, 2013 at 11:00 am
Objection Deadline: May 24, 2013 at 12:00 pm

James E. Spiotto (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Franklin H. Top III (admitted *pro hac vice*)
CHAPMAN AND CUTLER LLP
111 West Monroe Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Telephone: (312) 845-3000
Facsimile: (312) 516-1900

Craig M. Price (CP 9039)
Laura E. Appleby (LA 4879)
CHAPMAN AND CUTLER LLP
330 Madison Avenue, 34th Floor
New York, New York 10017-5010
Telephone: (212) 655-6000
Facsimile: (212) 697-7210

Ira H. Goldman
Kathleen M. LaManna
Corrine L. Burnick
SHIPMAN & GOODWIN LLP
One Constitution Plaza
Hartford, Connecticut 06103-1919
Telephone: (860) 251-5000
Facsimile: (860) 251-5218

*Attorneys for U.S. Bank National Association, as Trustee, with respect
to the American Airlines 2001-1 Enhanced Equipment Trust Certificates*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In Re:	:	Chapter 11
	:	
AMR CORPORATION, et al.,	:	Case No. 11-15463 (SHL)
	:	Jointly Administered
Debtors.	:	
	:	

**RESERVATION OF RIGHTS OF U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS LOAN TRUSTEE FOR
INDENTURES ISSUED IN THE 2001-1 EETC TRANSACTION, TO DEBTORS' MOTION FOR AN
ORDER (I) APPROVING NOTICE OF DISCLOSURE STATEMENT HEARING; (II) APPROVING

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. SUMMARY OF RESERVATIONS	1
II. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	2
III. BACKGROUND.....	4
A. DESCRIPTION OF A TYPICAL ENHANCED EQUIPMENT TRUST CERTIFICATE.....	4
B. PROVISIONS OF THE 2001-1 EETC TRANSACTIONS.....	5
1. The Equipment Notes	5
2. The Owner Trustee Leased the Aircraft to American.....	6
C. THE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	7
IV. RESERVATION OF RIGHTS	9
A. THE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT LACKS ADEQUATE INFORMATION REGARDING TREATMENT OF THE LEASES IN THE 2001-1 EETC TRANSACTION.....	9
1. Trustee Has No Ability to Determine Whether It Will Have a Significant Claim in a Material Transaction.....	11
2. The Disclosure Statement Ought to Provide More Clarity on the Analysis of the Proposed Plan Relative to the Absolute Priority Rule.....	11
3. Debtors May Be Inadvertently Seeking to Cancel All “Aircraft Securities” that are Required to Remain Outstanding for Purposes of Making Payments.....	14
4. Debtors’ Exculpation Clause to be Fair and Just Should Apply to All Trustees.....	15
V. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>Century Glove, Inc. v. First Am. Bank of New York</i> , 860 F.2d 94 (3d Cir. 1988)	10
<i>In re DBSD N. Am., Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>In re Forrest Hills Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 18 B.R. 104 (Bankr. D. Del. 1982)	9
<i>In re Metrocraft Pub. Servs., Inc.</i> , 39 B.R. 567 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1984)	10
<i>N. Pac. Ry. Co. v. Boyd</i> , 228 U.S. 482 (1913)	12
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 1123	14, 15
11 U.S.C. § 1125	10
11 U.S.C. § 1129	12
